_(R_ES_TR_IC_T_ED_) ____ ~ I I i. ~ .. FLIGHT INDICATORS
INSTRUMENTS-FLIGHT ~o/
1CJI==================================================================
DIRECTIONAL GYRO
The directional gyro, or turn indicator,
is used to establish a fixed reference for main­
taining flight direction. It supplements the
compass in keeping a specific course, indicates

MANUFACTURER: Sperry Gyroscope Company, Inc.
MANUFACTURER'S PART AND DRAWING NUMBER: 644887; Outline Drawing Number 150774
TYPE DESIGNATION: B-4
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: 6000100350
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: 05-20-4
PRODUCTION STATUS: Under procurement.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a unit complete with flexible shaft.
There is no Navy equivalent for this item.
BRITISH
BRITISH REFERENCE NUMBER: 106.J/ 673
(RESTRICTED)
238
(RESTRICTED) FLIGHT INDICATORS
INSTRUMENTS-FLIGHT
ARMY.
NAVY
T
I II
54
APPROX •
. J_
IND IC AT 0 R-D IRE CT I 0 NA L GYRO
ARMY TYPE C-1 F.S.S.C. NUMBER 88-1-1005
NAMES: Directional gyro indicator
Turn indicator
Gyro dire.etional indicator
DESCRIPTION: The type C-1 directional gyro indicator is equipped with an electrically driven gyro. This
unit, mounted on the instrument panel in the pilot's compartment, is connected to the source of power
through a receptacle in the case. Through use of a gear arrangement, the indicator dial card is mounted
vertically, rather than horizontally.
CHARACTERISTICS:
Dimensions .................................. : ... approximately 5 by 57;t by 672 inches
Weight ......... . ... ... . .................... .. .. . approximately 5 pounds
Illumination ..................................... none
Markings ....................... .. . ......... ..... fluorescent, radioactive
Power . . ... . ...... .. .. .... ........... . . .... ... .... alternating current 115 volt, 3 phase, 400 cycle
A. E. REFERENCE NUMBER: 60-6100
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail. ..... .... .... .. .. . .. ........ . .. .. ... . ..... 27393-A
Superseded ......... . ............................ . 27393
TYPE DESIGNATION: C-1
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
PRODUCTION STATUS: Under procurement.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
F. S. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: 88-I-1005
PROCUREMENT STATUS: Standard. G. F. E.-Order through A. S. 0. by F. S.S. C. number.
MODELS BELOW ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
Models are used In services as noted In column 3
A-Army, N-Navy, I-British, C-Commerclal
Manufacturer's Air Service
Manufacturer Part and Used Command
Drawing Number By Stock Number
Sperry Gyroscope Co., Inc. 657069 A-N-B-C
General Electric Co. 8KC1AC1 A-N-B 6000218580
British
Reference
Number
106A/1435
106A/1435
(RESTRICTED)
239
(RESTRICTED) 11 ;i, ~ .. FLIGHT INDICATORS
INSTRUMENTS-FLIGHT =======================~r~ ~~o/
II !!=================================================
240
ROTOR
30° LEFT BANK LEVEL FLIGHT CLIMB, LEVEL LATERALLY
GYRO HORIZON INDICATOR
The gyro horizon indicator, also known as the flight indicator or artificial horizon indi­
cator, provides the pilot with visual indication of the altitude of the airplane in relation to the
horizon. It is also used to maintain the proper glide angle during instrument landing approaches,
and to measure the amount of bank when making precision turns.
The instrument consists principally of a gyroscope, either vacuum or electrically driven,
with axle mounted and maintained vertical.
The dial face, which is fixed to the instrument case, consists of two parts-a miniature rear
view outline of an airplane, and a banking indicator, graduated from zero to ninety degrees, right
and left bank.
When the airplane moves so that the nose is above or below the actual horizon, an horizon
bar pivoted to the gyro shows below or above the miniature airplane.
When the airplane banks, a hand, attached to one of the gyro supporting rings, points to
the degree of bank on the fixed dial face, and shows whether the bank is left or right.
A knob provides for "caging" the instrument, which is necessary when aligning the gyro or,
during violent maneuvers, to prevent damage to the instrument.
(RESTRICTED) ·
(RESTRICTED)
11 ,i, ~* FLIGHT INDICATORS
INSTRUMENTS-FLIGHT ===================~r~ ~ ~w
1CJI==========================================================
ARMY
NAVY
INDICATOR-GYRO HORIZON
ARMY TYPE C-5
NAMES: Gyro horizon indicator Flight indicator
Artificial horizon
DESCRIPTION: The Army type C-5 gyro horizon indicator has a vacuum driven gyroscope, and an indi­

Detail. , .... . .... . . ... . ... . ... ..... .. .. ... . ...... . 94-27802
Superseded ... ... . . . . .. . .. . .... ...... . .. .. . . . . . . .. 27802-A
TYPE DESIGNATION: C-5
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: Refer to chart.
PRODUCTION STATUS: Not under procurement for initial installation.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
There is no Navy equivalent for this item.
MODELS BELOW ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
Models are used In services as noted In column 3
A-Army, N-Navy, B-Brltlsh, C-Commerclal
Manufacturer's Air Service Army British Current
Manufacturer Part and Used Command Technical Reference Model Remarks
Drawing Number By Stock Number
642921 A·B-C 6000207000
Sperry Gyroscope Co., Inc.
643770 A-B-C 6000207250
Order Number Number
05-20-3 106A/634
05-20-3 106A/634
x
x
Double horizon bar.
Single horizon bar.
(RESTRICTED)
241
(RESTRICTED)
APPROX.
t
FLIGHT INDICATORS
INSTRUMENTS-FLIGHT
INDICATOR-GYRO HORIZON
242
AN5736-1 FORMER ARMY TYPE C-7
NAMES: Gyro horizon indicator
Artificial horizon
F.S.S.C. NUMBER 88-1-1350
Flight indicator
(Continued on page 243)
(RESTRICTED)
r-..
;it:!
rn
~
;it:!
~R
.s:ii. ~
W.8
ARMY
NAVY
DESCRIPTION: This gyro horizon indicator is powered by a vacuum driven gyroscope. It is not
illuminated.
CHARACTERISTICS:
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ref er to chart
Weight .... .......... . . ... .. . ... ... . .. .... .. ..... refer to chart
Air filter . . .. ..... .... . .. . .. .. . ... . ...... . . ... . ... individual or central
Illumination .. .... ... . .. . . . . .. ..... .. . ..... . ... . . none
Markings ...... .. . ..... . .. ... . .. . .... .......... .. fluorescent, radioactive ·
Power . .. .. . . . . .. ... ....... .. .... . ............... 3V2 inches of mercury vacuum
Vacuum connections ...... .. . . ....... .. . .. .... . ... two, ~ inch internal pipe threads
A. E. REFERENCE NUMBER: 60-5800
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail .. . .. .. ...... .. ... . .. . . .. ..... . .. . .. . ... .. . AN-GG-I-506
Superseded . .. . . ..... . . . . . . . . .... . ...... ..... .. ... 94-27962-A
AN DRAWING NUMBER: AN5736
AN PART NUMBER: AN5736-1
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: Refer to chart.
PRODUCTION STATUS: Under procurement.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail ... . .. ... ... .. ... : . ..... ... . .... . . .. ... ... . AN-GG-I-506

Detail .... .. ........ ..... .... .. ...... · . .. . .. .. . ... 27394-A
Superseded .. ....... ............. . ... ............. 27394
TYPE DESIGNATION: E-1
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
PRODUCTION STATUS: Under procurement.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
F. S. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: 88-I-1357
PROCUREMENT STATUS: Standard. G. F. E.-Order through A. S. 0. by F. S.S. C. number.
Manufacturer
MODELS BELOW ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
Models are used in services as noted In column 4
A-Army, N-Navy, B-British, c-;ommercial
Manufacturer's Manufacturer's I Air Service
Model Drawing Used Command
Identification Number By Stock Number
British
Reference
Number
Genera I Electric Co. KB-1 8-KB-lAC-1 A-N-B 6000218575 106A/1417
Sperry Gyroscope Co., Inc. 657070 A-N-B-C 6000207875 106A/1417
(RESTRICTED)
245
(RESTRICTED) FLIGHT INDICATORS
INSTRUMENTS-FLIGHT
ARMY
NAVY
I N D I CAT 0 R-G YR 0 HORIZON
AN5736-2 FORMER ARMY TYPE C-7 F.S.S.C. NUMBER 88-1-1345
NAMES: Gyro horizon indicator Flight indicator
Artificial horizon indicator
DESCRIPTION: This gyro horizon indicator is powered by a vacuum driven gyroscope. It is not illumi­
nated. Its dial is marked with fluorescent material so that it may be used in night fighters.
CHARACTERISTICS: .
Dimensions .................... ...... ............ approximately 5 by 5 by 7Y2 inches
Weight .......................................... approximately 4.% pounds
Illumination ..................................... none
Markings ........................................ fluorescent
Power ........................................... 3 Y2 inches of mercury vacuum •
Vacuum connections ... ............. . ........ .. ... two 7,1 inch internal pipe thread
A. E. REFERENCE NUMBER: 60-5850
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail ..... .... ................. .. ............... AN-GG-I-506
Superseded ....................................... 94-27962-A
AN DRAWING NUMBER: AN5736
AN PART NUMBER: AN5736-2
MANUFACTURER: Sperry Gyroscope Co.
MANUFACTURER'S PART AND DRAWING NUMBER: 647900
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: 6000218550
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: 05-20-9
PRODUCTION STATUS: Under procur~ment.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail ... .. ................................ . ..... AN-GG-I-506
Superseded ....................................... Bureau of Aeronautics SQ-90 and SE-14
AN DRAWING NUMBER: AN5736
AN PART NUMBER: AN5736-2
F. S. S. C. NUMBER: 88-I-1345
PROCUREMENT STATUS: Standard. G. F. E.-Order through A. S. 0. by F. S.S. C. number.
BRITISH
BRITISH REFERENCE NUMBER: 106A/1434
(RESTRICTED)
246

Detail. . ... . ............ .... .... .... ...... . . . . ... 94-27803
Superseded ... ......... ... ... . . . ................. 27803-A
TYPE DESIGNATION: A-5
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: Refer to chart.
PRODUCTION STATUS: Not under procurement for initial installation.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
There is no Navy equivalent for this item.
ALL MODELS BELOW ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
Models are used in services as noted in column 4
A;.Army, N-Navy, B-British, C-Commercial
Manufacturer's Manufacturer's Air Service Army British
Manufacturer Model Drawing Used Command Technical Reference
Identification Number By Stock Number Order Number Number
1703 1703-2A-B2 A-B-C 6000193250 05-20-2 106A/415
Pioneer Instrument Division
1703 1703-A2 A-B-C 6000193500 05-20-2 106A/415
1707 1707-2A-A2 A-B-C 6000193750 05-20-2 106A/415
1707 1707-1A-A1 A-B-C 6000193625 05-20-2 106A/88
(RESTRICTED)
248
=(RES===TR=ICT=E=D=) =========::::::::r 11 fi. ~.. F LI G H T I N D I C A T 0 R S
~=o/================l=N=S=T=R=U==M=E=N==T=S=-==F=L=IG==H=T===============
ARMY
NAVY
INDICATOR-TURN AND BANK
ARMY TYPE A-8 F.S.S.C. NUMBER 88-1-3280
NAMES: Turn and bank indicator Bank and turn indicator
DESCRIPTION: The Army type A-8 turn and bank indicator is operated by a vacuum driven gyroscope.
It uses an individual air filter. It is not illuminated.
CHARACTERISTICS:
Dimensions . .......... . . . ... . ... .. .. .. .... .. . . .. . approximately 3 ~ by 3 Xi by 5~2 inches
Weight .... . .... .... ......... ..... ...... ...... ... approximately 1 Y2 pounds
Deflection .... . . . . : .... . . . . .. ......... . . ... . . .. .. %'2 inch for 180 degrees turn per minute
Illumination . . . .. ... ... . ... ...... . . .. .. . .. . ... ... none
Markings ... . . . . .. ..... . .... . . . . ... . .. .. . . .. .. ... fluorescent, radioactive
Power .. . . .. . . . . . ...... . . . .. : ....... .. . ... . . .. .. . 26 inches of water vacuum
Vacuum connections .. .. . .. ·.· .... . . . .. ... .. . . ... . . two Vs-inch internal pipe thread
RELATIONSHIP OF PARTS: Used with:
Turn and bank indicator air filter, A. E. Reference Number 60-2300. If a central air filter installation
is provided in the airplane, connection can be made by using an adapter, A. A. F. drawing number
42A7905.
A. E. REFERENCE NUMBER: 60-5200
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail. ... ... . ... .. .. . .. ....... . .. .. .. .... .. ... .. . 94-27955
Superseded .. . ....... .. ... . ... . .. .. ..... . ....... . . 27955
TYPE DESIGNATION: A-8
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: Refer to chart.
PRODUCTION STATUS: Not under procurement for initial installation.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail .. .. . .... . . . .. . ... .. .. ...... . ... . . . ....... . SQ-84A
Superseded .. . .. . . .. .. . ..... .... .......... . . .... .. SQ-84
BUAER DRAWING NUMBER: 845-SK
F. S.S. C. STOCK NUMBER: 88-I-3280
PROCUREMENT STATUS: Standard. G. F. E .-OrderthroughA. S. 0. by F. S.S. C. number.
ALL MODELS BELOW ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
Models are used in services as noted in column 4
A-Army, N-Navy, B-British, C-Commercial
Manufacturer's Manufacturer's Air Service Army British
Manufacturer Model Part and Used Command Technical Reference
Identification Drawing Number By
1718 1718-2S-A2 A-B-C
Pioneer Instrument Division 1718 1718-1A-A1 A-B-C
1719 171 9- 1AF-A1 N-B
Stock Number Order Number
6000194770 05-20-2
6000194765 05-20-2
Number
106A/850
106A/850
106A/978
(RESTRICTED)
249
(RESTRICTED)
ARMY
NAVY
FLIGHT INDICATORS
INSTRUMENTS-FLIGHT
II i,~ ..
~4
1CJI====================================================================-===
IND IC A T.O R-T URN AND BANK
AN5820-1 FORMER ARMY TYPE A-11 F.S.S.C. NUMBER 88-1-3255
NAMES: Turn and bank indicator Bank and turn indicator
DESCRIPTION: This turn and bank indicator is operated by a vacuum driven gyroscope. It is not illumi­
nated.
CHARACTERISTICS:
Dimensions ....... .. ............ .... .. . .......... approximately 3~ by 3~ by 4YB inches
Weight .......... . .. . . .............. .. ........ ... approximately 1% pounds
Deflection .......... . ............................ §{2 inch for 180 degrees turn per minute
Markings . ..... ... ... . . . ... . .... .. ..... .. . .. .. .. . fluorescent-radioactive
Power ..... . ..... . ................. . ............ . 2 inches of mercury vacuum
Vacuum connections . ..... . ....................... two; YB-inch internal ·pipe thread
RELATIONSHIP OF PARTS: When airplane installation does not include vacuum operated instrument
air filter, individual filter, A. E. Reference Number 60-2300, must be provided.
A. E. REFERENCE NUMBER: 60-5400
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail ..... . . ........... ....... ........ . .. .. .. ... AN-GG-I-525
Superseded .. ..................... . . .... ....... . .. 94-27348
AN DRAWING NUMBER: AN5820
AN PART NUMBER: AN5820-1
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: 05-20-2
PRODUCTION STATUS: Under procurement.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
SPECIFICATIONS:
Detail . ..... .. ......... . .. ... ........... ..... .... AN-GG-I-525
Superseded: Bureau of Aeronautics ................ . SQ-84
AN DRAWING NUMBER: AN5820
AN PART NUMBER: AN5820-1
F. S.S. C. STOCK NUMBER: 88-I-3255
PROCUREMENT STATUS: Standard. G. F. E.-Order through A. S. 0. by F. S.S. C. number.
Manufacturer's
ALL MODELS BELOW ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
Models are used In services as noted in column 4

Detail .......... . . .. . .. ..... .. .. . .. . .... . . . ...... 94-27337
Superseded .. . ... .. ... . ...... . .. .. .. .... .. . .. . . . . . 27337-A
TYPE DESIGNATION: C-1
A. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: Refer to chart.
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: Refer to chart.
PRODUCTION STATUS: Under procurement.
SHIPPING DATA: Shipped as a complete unit.
SPECIFICATIONS: Detail. . . . ..... . ...... . . . ... ..... .. 94-27337 (Army Specification)
BUAER DRAWING NUMBER: 909-SK
F. S. S. C. STOCK NUMBER: 88-I-3221
TECHNICAL ORDER NUMBER: 05-20AB-1 (Army Technical Order)
PROCUREMENT STATUS: Standard. G. F. E.-Order through A. S. 0. by F. S.S. C. number.
Manufacturer
Pioneer Instrument Division
Allen Calculator Co.
L. W. Schwein Engineering Co.
252
ALL MODELS BELOW ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
Models are used In services as noted In column 4
A-Army, N-Navy, B-Brltlsh, C-Commerclal
Man ufact.urer' s Manufacturer's Air Service
Model Part and Used Command
Identification Drawing Number By Stock Number
3904 3904-1B-A1 A-N-B-C 6000195850
21500 21500 A-B 6000196000
21500 21500 A-B 6000196000
Army British
Technical Reference
Order Number Number
05-20AB-1 106A/1363
05-20A-2 106A/1363
05-20A-2 106A/1363
(RESTRICTED)